

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER

v.

DANIEL G. SCHMIDT, III, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSHUA WALDMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

JULIE L. WILLIAMS
Chief Counsel
DANIEL P. STIPANO
Deputy Chief Counsel
HORACE G. SNEED
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
*Attorneys
Comptroller of the Currency
Washington, D.C. 20219*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A national banking association is not a citizen of every state in which it maintains a branch office	9
A. In many contexts, a national banking association is properly considered to be “located” at the site of its main office rather than wherever it maintains a branch	9
B. Because Section 1348 aims to identify a national banking association’s <i>citizenship</i> , the term “located” cannot be construed to encompass every state in which the association maintains a physical presence	14
C. Congress intended to establish jurisdictional parity between national banks and state banks	18
D. This Court’s decision in <i>Citizens & Southern National Bank v. Bougas</i> does not control this case	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Sur. Co. v. Bank of Cal.:
44 F. Supp. 81 (D. Or. 1941) 21
133 F.2d 160 (9th Cir. 1943) 6, 21, 22

Bank of the United States v. Deveaux, 9 U.S.
(5 Cranch) 61 (1809) 15

Bankers Trust Co. v. Texas & Pacific Ry.,
241 U.S. 295 (1916) 23

Carden v. Arkoma Assocs., 494 U.S. 185 (1990) 15

Citizens & S. Nat'l Bank v. Bougas, 434 U.S. 35
(1977) 8, 11, 13, 26, 27

Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388
(1987) 24

Cope v. Anderson, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) 30

Erie R.R. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) 28

First Nat'l Bank v. Dickinson, 396 U.S. 122
(1970) 24

First Nat'l Bank v. Missouri, 263 U.S. 640 (1924)
..... 3

First Nat'l Bank v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.,
385 U.S. 252 (1966) 3, 23

Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul, 253 F.3d 982 (7th
Cir. 2001) 6

Great S. Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones, 177 U.S.
499 (1900) 15

Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co., 490 U.S.
504 (1989) 17

Herrmann v. Edwards, 238 U.S. 107 (1915) 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Horton v. Bank One, N.A.</i> , 387 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-989 (filed Jan. 3, 2005)	2, 6
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 862 (1976)	24
<i>Independent Ins. Agents v. Ludwig</i> , 997 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	17
<i>Leather Mfrs. Nat’l Bank v. Cooper</i> , 120 U.S. 778 (1887)	18, 20
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	27
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	22
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati & Charleston R.R. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)	15
<i>Manufacturers’ Nat’l Bank v. Baack</i> , 16 F. Cas. 671 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1871) (No. 9052)	19
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1853)	15, 16
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	17
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Environmental Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	17
<i>Neirbo v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)	28
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	14
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. St. Louis, Alton & Terre Haute R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 290 (1886)	16
<i>Petri v. Commercial Nat'l Bank</i> , 142 U.S. 644 (1892)	19, 20, 21
<i>Railroad Co. v. Koontz</i> , 104 U.S. 5 (1881)	16
<i>Robertson v. Cease</i> , 97 U.S. 646 (1878)	14
<i>Schollenberger, Ex parte</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877)	18
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	11
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 359 (1882)	16
<i>St. Louis Nat'l Bank v. Allen</i> , 5 F. 551 (C.C.D. Iowa 1881)	19, 20
<i>St. Louis & San Francisco Ry. v. James</i> , 161 U.S. 545 (1896)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	17
<i>Sun Printing & Publ'g Ass'n v. Edwards</i> , 194 U.S. 377 (1904)	14
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939)	14
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	11
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	17
<i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> , 232 U.S. 619 (1914)	14
Statutes and regulation:	
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	2
§ 6 (Second) 12 Stat. 666	2
§ 11, 12 Stat. 668	2
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99:	
§ 8, 13 Stat. 101	18, 29

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 10, 13 Stat. 102	17
§ 15, 13 Stat. 103-104	17
§ 18, 13 Stat. 105	17
§ 42, 13 Stat. 112	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 78, § 7, 13 Stat. 434	3
Act of Dec. 1, 1873, ch. 7, § 629 (Tenth to Eleventh), 17 Stat. 111	29
Act of July 12, 1882, ch. 290, § 4, 22 Stat. 163	20
Act of May 1, 1886, ch. 73, 24 Stat. 18:	
§ 2, 24 Stat. 18	3, 18
§ 4, 24 Stat. 19	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 4, 24 Stat. 554-555	10, 20, 21, 29
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087:	
§ 24 (Sixteenth), 36 Stat. 1092	10, 20, 29
§ 294, 36 Stat. 1167	29
§ 295, 36 Stat. 1167	29
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 933 (28 U.S.C. 1348)	10
Banking Act of 1933, ch. 89, § 23, 48 Stat. 189-190	3
McFadden Act, ch. 191, § 7, 44 Stat. 1228	3
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
12 U.S.C. 21	2, 4
12 U.S.C. 21a	2, 4
12 U.S.C. 22 (Second)	2, 4, 5, 19
12 U.S.C. 24	2, 18
Seventh	2

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 30(b)	3, 4, 12, 29
12 U.S.C. 32	12
12 U.S.C. 36(d)	4
12 U.S.C. 36(g)(3)(B)	5
12 U.S.C. 36(j)	13, 25
12 U.S.C. 52	12
12 U.S.C. 55	13
12 U.S.C. 75	7, 12
12 U.S.C. 85	13
12 U.S.C. 92	13
12 U.S.C. 94 (1976)	13, 26, 27
12 U.S.C. 182	12
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328,	
108 Stat. 2338	4
12 U.S.C. 1831(u)(A)(1)	24
12 U.S.C. 1831u(a)(1)	4
12 U.S.C. 1831u(g)(4)(A)(i)	25
12 U.S.C. 1831u(g)(4)(A)(ii)	25
28 U.S.C. 1291	27
28 U.S.C. 1332	5
28 U.S.C. 1332(c)(1)	16, 23
28 U.S.C. 1348	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1391(c)	28
12 C.F.R. 5.40(d)(2)(ii)	4

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Bank of America, <i>Investor Fact Book</i> (2004) (available at < http://www.media.corporate-ir.net/media_files/nys/bac/4q04factbook_3.pdf >)	24
Henry C. Black, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1891)	10
14 C.J. <i>Citizens</i> (1919)	5, 14
18 C.J.S. <i>Corporations</i> (1990)	5, 12
19 C.J.S. <i>Corporations</i> (1990)	28
67 C.J. <i>Venue</i> (1934)	28
92A C.J.S. <i>Venue</i> (2000)	28
<i>FDIC Institution Directory</i> (available at < http://www2.fdic.gov/idasp/main.asp >)	24
William M. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia Corporations</i> (1999):	
Vol. 1 (1999)	11
Vol. 1A (2002)	5, 12
Vol. 8 (2001)	5, 12
Vol. 9 (1999)	5
15 James W. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2005)	25
OCC, <i>Instructions for Articles of Association</i> < http://www.occ.treas.gov/corpbook/forms/InstructionsArticlesofAssoc.doc >)	4
OCC Interp. Ltr. 822 (Feb. 17, 1998) (available at < http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/mar98/int822.pdf >)	13
OCC Interp. Ltr. 952 (Oct. 23, 2002) (available at < http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/feb03/int952.pdf >)	1, 5, 25, 26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
6 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	10
S. Rep. No. 240, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	3
S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	16
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	10
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1917)	10
13B Charles Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1984)	15
